RESOLUTION NO. 149

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 448 FOR 2003 TO EXTEND THE INDOOR RADON GRANT PROGRAM AND AMENDING THE 2006 HEALTH DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Introduced: 5/8/06 By Health Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 448 for 2003, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with the New York State Department of Health to provide indoor air quality and radon education to the public, especially to those living in areas known to have high levels of radon present, for a period commencing July 1, 2003 and ending June 30, 2006 in the amount of \$11,500, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 448 further authorized an agreement with Cornell Cooperative Extension of Albany County for the identical funding amount and time period to conduct the radon educational program, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the County Health Department has been notified that the NYS Department of Health is extending the current three-year contract for an additional year in the amount of \$3,833 for the period beginning July 1, 2006 and ending June 30, 2007, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 448 for 2003 is amended to reflect that the agreement with the NYS Health Department expires June 30, 2007 rather June 30, 2006 and the agreement total is \$15,333 rather than \$11,500, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That Resolution No. 448 for 2003 is amended to reflect that the agreement with Cornell Cooperative Extension of Albany County expires June 30, 2007 rather than June 30, 2006 and the agreement total is \$14,658 rather than \$11,500, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2006 Health Department Budget is amended as follows to incorporate additional grant funding for 2006:

Increase Revenue Account A3189 Radon Grant by \$1,579 Increase Appropriation Account A4010.4 by \$1,579 by increasing Line Item A4010 4 4046 000 Fees for Services by \$1,579

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/8/06